
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 22 OCTOBER 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
Councillors M Carver (Chairman), L Haysey and S Rutland-Barsby 
 
 
All other Members are invited to attend and participate if they so wish.   
 
Members are requested to retain their copy of the agenda and bring it to 
the relevant Executive and Council meetings. 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to di
[...]
e 
Identification of Potential Sites Study, September 2014 (Pages 19 - 174) 
 

 Note – This item will include a presentation by the consultants, Peter Brett 
Associates.  
 

6. Mead Lane Urban Design Framework (Pages 175 - 300) 
 

7. Neighbourhood Planning Guidance Note (Pages 301 - 332) 
 

8. Greater Essex Demographic Forecasts 2012 – 2037 Phase 6 Main Report, 
September 2014 (Pages 333 - 362) 

 

9. Delivery Study Update Report (Pages 363 - 406) 
 

10. Duty to Co-operate Update Report (Pages 407 - 426) 
 

11. East Herts Resident Survey on the Draft District Plan, July 2014 (Pages 
427 - 462) 

 



 

12. Draft District Plan Chapters 20-25: Response to Issues Raised During 
Preferred Options Consultation and Draft Revised Chapters (Pages 463 - 
560) 

 

13. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 
17 JULY 2014, AT 7.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Carver (Chairman) 
  Councillors L Haysey and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors W Ashley, E Buckmaster, S Bull, 

G Cutting, G Jones, G McAndrew, 
M McMullen, T Page, M Pope, P Ruffles, 
N Symonds, K Warnell, G Williamson, 
M Wood and C  Woodward. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Butcher - Senior Planning 

Officer 
  Ripple Gupta - Planning Officer 
  Isabelle Haddow - Planning Officer 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 

Services Team 
Leader 

  Lorraine Kirk - Senior 
Communications 
Officer 

  Kay Mead - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Martin Paine - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Laura Pattison - Assistant Planning 
Officer 

  George Pavey - Assistant 
Planning/Technical 
Officer 

  Jenny Pierce - Senior Pl
[...]
hed at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of 
the report submitted, be noted; and 
 
(B) any future call for Sites suggestions be 
included and assessed as part of the annual 
monitoring and review of the SLAA. 

 
8  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 The Panel considered a report which provided an update 
on Neighbourhood Planning and the roles and 
responsibilities of the Council under the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012.  The report also 
updated Members on the growing level of interest in 
Neighbourhood Planning in the District and provided 
details about the publication of the Bishop’s Stortford 
Neighbourhood Plan for Silverleys and Meads Wards, 
together with the next steps.  
 
Officers also advised that a request for Neighbourhood 
Area designation by Ware Town Council had been 
submitted. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the roles and 
responsibilities of the Council in accordance with 
the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 
2012 and outlined in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.13 of this 
report submitted be noted; and 
 
(B) the growing level of interest in 
Neighbourhood Planning in the District, together 
with the requirement to ensure that this area of 
work is adequately and appropriately resourced, be 
noted. 

 

 

9  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Panel Chairman welcomed the press and public to the  

Page 16



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was being 
webcast. 
 
The Chairman referred to recent staffing additions in the 
Planning Policy team and welcomed Chris Butcher, Ripple 
Gupta, Isabelle Haddow and George Pavey to their first Panel 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman also wished to place on record his appreciation 
for the recently-retired Bryan Thomsett, who had provided 
over 20 years dedicated service to East Herts. 
 
Finally, the Chairman reminded Members that the next Panel 
meeting had been scheduled for 4 September 2014.  
 

10  MINUTES  
 

 

 In respect of Minute 35 – Interim Development Strategy 
Report (January 2014), Cllr C Woodward asked whether a 
threshold would be reached in relation to the scale of Bishop’s 
Stortford, and if so, what that threshold was.  Officers replied 
that the A1184/A120 bypass had shaped the development of 
the town.  Whilst it was difficult to provide an exact figure, it 
was already becoming clear that the town was struggling to 
meet the entirety of its housing need in the longer term, and 
for that reason, some of the town’s unmet need was being 
directed towards the Gilston Area in the period beyond 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Panel meeting 
held on 16 January 2014, be approved as correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 10.21 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 22 OCTOBER 2014 
EXECUTIVE – 4 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         
 

 EAST HERTS GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS AND TRAVELLING 
SHOWPEOPLE IDENTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL SITES STUDY, 
SEPTEMBER 2014         

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report presents the findings of the East Herts Gypsies and 
Travellers and Travelling Showpeople Identification of Potential 
Sites Study, September 2014, which makes recommendations on 
the manner in which the identified accommodation needs of 
Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople could be met in 
the district for the period to 2031. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL AND EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) the East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople Identification of Potential Sites Study, 
September 2014, be supported as part of the evidence base 
to inform and support the East Herts District Plan; and 
 

(B) the East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople Identification of Potential Sites Study, 
September 2014, be supported to inform Development 
Management decisions; and 
 

(C) in light of the potential site options suggested in the 
Identification of Potential Sites Study, a joint 
Member/Officer Working Group be established to take 
forward the requirement to provide sufficient pitches and 
plots to meet the accommodation needs of Gypsies and 
Travellers and Travelling Showpeople and to formulate an 
appropriate policy approach. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL:  That: 
 

(A) the East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople Identification of Potential Sites Study, 
September 2014, be agreed as part of the evidence base to 
inform and support the East Herts District Plan; and 
 

(B) the East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople Identification of Potential Sites Study, 
September 2014, be agreed to inform Development 
Management decisions; and 
 

(C) in light of the potential site options suggested in the 
Identification of Potential Sites Study, a joint 
Member/Officer Working Group be established to take 
forward the requirement to provide sufficient pitches and 
plots to meet the accommodation needs of Gypsies and 
Travellers and Travelling Showpeople and to formulate an 
appropriate policy approach. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Local authorities have a legal responsibility to plan for the 

accommodation needs of the Gypsy and Traveller community.  
The Housing Act 2004 (Section 225) requires local authorities to 
consider Gypsy and Traveller sites as part of their 
Accommodation Assessments and to prepare strategies to meet 
those needs.  In March 2012 the Government, in tandem with the 
publication of the National Planning Policy Framework, issued its 
‘Planning policy for traveller sites’ docu
[...]
people 

Neighbouring Local 

Authority/Time Period 

2013 – 

2018  

2018 –

2023  

2023 – 

2028 

2028 – 

2033 

Total 

Epping Forest 0 0 1 1 2 

Harlow 0 0 0 0 0 

Uttlesford 0 0 0 0 0 

 

 

Page 174



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 22 OCTOBER 2014 
EXECUTIVE – 4 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         
 
MEAD LANE URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: Hertford Bengeo, Hertford Castle, Hertford 

Kingsmead 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report presents the main issues raised during the consultation 
on the draft Mead Lane Urban Design Framework (UDF) and 
seeks agreement that the proposed amendments be made, and 
that the UDF be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document 
to the East Herts Local Plan, Second Review, April 2007 (Saved 
Policies). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL AND EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) the issues raised during the public consultation on the draft 
Mead Lane Urban Design Framework, together with the 
Officer responses, be noted; 

  

(B) in light of the responses received, the suggested 
amendments to the document be supported; and 

  

(C) the Mead Lane Urban Design Framework be supported for 
adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document to the 
East Herts Local Plan, Second Review, April 2007 (Saved 
Policies). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL:  That: 
 

(A) the issues raised during the public consultation on the draft 
Mead Lane Urban Design Framework, together with the 
Officer responses, be agreed; 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 175



 
  

(B) in light of the responses received, the suggested 
amendments to the document be agreed; and 

  

(C) the Mead Lane Urban Design Framework be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document to the East Herts Local 
Plan, Second Review, April 2007 (Saved Policies). 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Mead Lane area of Hertford has historically been one of the
[...]
d people 
(‘Employed people’)  

 
B22     These data provide the basis for the development of two 

employment-led demographic forecasts: 
 

• Jobs: demographic change is constrained to the growth in total 
employment. 

• Employed people: demographic change is constrained to the 
growth in the number of workplace employed people. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 361



Page 362

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 22 OCTOBER 2014 

EXECUTIVE – 4 NOVEMBER 2014 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         

 DELIVERY STUDY UPDATE REPORT 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report provides an update on progress with the Delivery 
Study, a critical piece of the evidence base for the emerging 
District Plan. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL:  That: 
 

(A) The District Plan Delivery Study Briefing Note from Peter 
Brett Associates including the implications for the District 
Plan timeline, and the updated ATLAS Deliverability Advice 
Note, contained at Essential Reference Papers B and C, be 
noted. 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL:  That: 
 

(A) The District Plan Delivery Study Briefing Note from Peter 
Brett Associates including the implications for the District 
Plan timeline, and the updated ATLAS Deliverability Advice 
Note, contained at Essential Reference Papers B and C, be 
noted. 

  

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The background to the Delivery Study was set out in the 

Deliverability Advice Note from ATLAS previously presented to 
the Panel (see Background Papers).  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 363



 
  

1.2 The District Plan Delivery Study is critical to determining whether 
or not the development strategy set out in the Preferred Options 
District Plan can be delivered.  The study could result in material 
changes to the Draft Plan, and important decisions may be 
needed in terms of the scale of d
[...]
VEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         
 

 DUTY TO CO-OPERATE - UPDATE REPORT 
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL  
       

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report presents the notes of the latest round of Member-level 
meetings with adjoining Local Planning Authorities 

• It also sets out progress in setting up the ‘Co-Operation for 
Sustainable Development Group’ involving authorities in eastern 
Hertfordshire, western Essex, and north London. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL AND EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) the notes of Member-level meetings held with Stevenage 
and Welwyn Hatfield Councils, be noted; and 

  

(B) the Terms of Reference for the ‘Co-Operation for 
Sustainable Development Group’ of Authorities, be noted. 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL:  That: 
 

(A) the notes of Member-level meetings held with Stevenage 
and Welwyn Hatfield Councils, be agreed; and 

  

(B) the Terms of Reference for the ‘Co-Operation for 
Sustainable Development Group’ of Authorities, be noted. 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 A report to the District Planning Executive Panel on 28th 

November 2012 (see Background Papers) explained the 
background to the Duty to Co-Operate and its implications for the 

Agenda Item 10

Page 407



 
  

East Herts District Plan. The report explained that the duty 
required the Council as Local Planning Authority to engage 
constructively with a range of bodies at the formative stages of 
plan-making. The duty also applies to other public sector bodies 
such as the County Council.  

 
1.2 The report of 28th November 2012 explained that one of the most 

complex areas of the duty is around the issue of cross-boundary 
strategic priorities, in particular in relation to the issue of unmet 
housing need, which applies in the case of districts with little 
physical capacity to accommodate their housing and development 
needs. 

 
1.3 The report sought agreement for the Exec
[...]
to hold separate or detailed discussions on
cross boundary issues which affect only two, or a small number of, district Council
areas on a bilateral basis or through county bodies such as HPOG and EPOA as
they so determine.

Initial identification of cross boundary issues for discussion arise from the NPPF,
NPPG and from the PAS workshop but are expected to change as new issues arise.

Chairmanship of the Group will be held by a Chief Executive or Director of one of the
participant Councils to support linkages to Chief Executives and Councillors, and will
rotate annually.

The chairing Council will be responsible for developing agendas after consultation
with the members of the Group, distributing papers for meetings and for taking and
circulating any notes of meetings.

As this is an informal group which makes recommendations to the constituent
Councils the papers and notes of meetings will not be made public until agreed by all
member authorities.

It is anticipated that meetings will be held approximately monthly, at least initially, and
the location of the meetings will rotate around the participating councils.

30 July 2014.

Page 1 of 1

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER C

Page 425



Page 426

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 22 OCTOBER 2014 
EXECUTIVE – 4 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         
 

 EAST HERTS RESIDENT SURVEY ON THE DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN, 
JULY 2014                

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report presents the findings of the East Herts Resident Survey 
on the Draft District Plan Preferred Options undertaken between 
22nd May and 8th June 2014.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL AND EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) the East Herts Resident Survey July 2014, on the Draft 
District Plan Preferred Options, be supported as part of the 
evidence base to inform the Eas
[...]
tent do you agree or disagree that you would support...? Base: All 

Respondents (number of respondents shown in brackets) number of respondents 

shown in brackets) ..................................................................................................... 13 

 

Page 14 of 14

Page 462



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 22 OCTOBER 2014 
EXECUTIVE – 4 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT         
 

 DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN CHAPTERS 20 – 25:  RESPONSE TO 
ISSUES RAISED DURING PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
AND DRAFT REVISED CHAPTERS          

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is: 
 

• To bring to Members attention the issues raised through the 
recent consultation in connection with Chapters 20 – 25 of the 
Draft District Plan Preferred Options, together with Officer 
responses to those issues; and 
 

• To place before Members for consideration draft revised 
chapters showing proposed amendments, for subsequent 
incorporation into a revised Draft District Plan. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL AND EXECUTIVE:  That: 
 

(A) the issues raised in respect of Chapters 20-25 of the Draft 
District Plan Preferred Options, as detailed at Essential 
Reference Papers B, C, D, E, F and G to this report, be 
received and considered; 
 

(B) the Officer response to the issues referred to in (A) above, 
as detailed in Essential Reference Papers B, C, D, E, F and 
G to this report, be noted; and 
 

(C) the draft revised chapters, as detailed in Essential 
Reference Papers B, C, D, E and F to this report, be noted, 
with decision on their final content being deferred to allow 
consideration of further technical work and other issues. 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 463



 
  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council published its Draft District Plan Preferred Options for 

consultation for a period of twelve weeks b

Minutes of the meeting

DP

DP
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON
WEDNESDAY 22 OCTOBER 2014, AT 7.00
PM
PRESENT:

Councillor M Carver (Chairman)
Councillors L Haysey and S Rutland-Barsby

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors D Andrews, E Buckmaster,
G Jones, J Jones, M McMullen, P Moore,
M Newman, T Page, M Pope, P Ruffles,
K Warnell and G Williamson
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Chris Butcher
Isabelle Haddow
Martin Ibrahim

Lorraine Kirk

Kay Mead
Martin Paine
Laura Pattison
George Pavey

Jenny Pierce
Claire Sime

1

- Senior Planning
Officer
- Planning Officer
- Democratic
Services Team
Leader
- Senior
Communications
Officer
- Senior Planning
Officer
- Senior Planning
Officer
- Assistant Planning
Officer
- Assistant
Planning/Technical
Officer
- Senior Planning
Officer
- Planning Policy
Team Leader

DP

DP
Kevin Steptoe

- Head of Planning
and Building
Control Services

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Paul Jobson

11

- Peter Brett Associates

EAST HERTS GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS AND
TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE IDENTIFICATION OF
POTENTIAL SITES STUDY, SEPTEMBER 2014
The Panel considered a report presenting the findings of
the East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling
Showpeople Identification of Potential Sites Study,
September 2014. This made recommendations on the
manner in which the identified accommodation needs of
Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople could
potentially be met in the District for the period to 2031.
Before any consideration of the report, Officers advised
that a few factual inaccuracies concerning two existing
authorised sites detailed in the study had come to light.
These were not of a material nature and would be
corrected in the final version.
The Panel Chairman welcomed Paul Jobson, Peter Brett
Associates, who was in attendance to give a presentation
on the Identification of Potential Sites Study (IOPS). Mr
Jobson detailed:
 the purpose of the IOPS and national policy
requirements;
 existing provision and needs within East Herts;
 potential assessment areas and site criteria;
 sources of sites for assessment; and
 the outcomes of the Study.
In response to various questions, Mr Jobson and Officers
outlined the consultation that had taken place with
2

DP

DP
stakeholders, which had included onsite meetings. They
referred to the reasons why some publicly owned land
had been identified as unsuitable sites as set out in
Appendix D of the Study. It was emphasised that the
District Plan would need to identify a five year supply of
specific deliverable sites in the plan making period. In
terms of determining planning applications, these would
need to be considered on their merits in accordance with
policies within the adopted Local Plan (or District Plan
when adopted), along with Planning policy for travellers
guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework.
The Panel Chairman added that no decisions on
suggested sites were being proposed at this meeting and
that the proposed working group would consider further
the site options of the IOPS. The Council would follow
the same approach in respect of Green Belt
considerations towards potential traveller sites as the
principles being used towards potential site allocations
for general housing.
The Panel supported the recommendations as now
detailed.
RECOMMENDED – that (A) the East Herts Gypsies
and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople
Identification of Potential Sites Study, September
2014, be agreed as part of the evidence base to
inform and support the East Herts District Plan;
(B)
the East Herts Gypsies and Travellers and
Travelling Showpeople Identification of Potential
Sites Study, September 2014, be agreed to inform
Development Management decisions; and
(C)
in light of the potential site options
suggested in the Identification of Potential Sites
Study, a joint Member/Officer Working Group be
established to take forward the requirement to
provide sufficient pitches and plots to meet the
accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers
3

DP

DP
and Travelling Showpeople and to formulate an
appropriate policy approach.

12

MEAD LANE URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK
Consideration was given to a report presenting the main
issues raised during the consultation on the draft Mead
Lane Urban Design Framework (UDF). The report also
sought agreement that the proposed amendments be
made, and that the UDF be adopted as a Supplementary
Planning Document to the East Herts Local Plan, Second
Review, April 2007 (Saved Policies).
In response to Members’ questions, Officers advised that
discussions with the County Council over education
provision were ongoing and reference was made to the
outcome of a recent planning application relating to
Simon Balle School. Although the UDF made reference to
the general character of the area, its purpose was to
provide a broad framework. If adopted, it would be given
significant weight in the planning application process.
The Panel supported the recommendations as now
detailed.
RECOMMENDED – that (A) the issues raised during
the public consultation on the draft Mead Lane
Urban Design Framework, together with the Officer
responses, be agreed;
(B)
in light of the responses received, the
suggested amendments to the document be
agreed; and
(C)
the Mead Lane Urban Design Framework be
adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document to
the East Herts Local Plan, Second Review, April
2007 (Saved Policies).

4

DP
13

DP
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING GUIDANCE NOTE
The Panel considered a proposal to publish an updated
guidance note on Neighbourhood Planning. A number of
amendments had been made to the original Interim
Guidance Note to reflect the requirements of the Town
and Country Planning England Neighbourhood Planning
(General) Regulations 2012 and to update and clarify the
process and support available.
The Panel supported the proposal as now detailed.
RECOMMENDED – that the Neighbourhood
Planning Guidance Note contained at Essential
Reference ‘B’ to the report submitted be agreed
and published.

14

GREATER ESSEX DEMOGRAPHIC FORECASTS 2012 –
2037 PHASE 6 MAIN REPORT, SEPTEMBER 2014
The Panel considered a report setting out the findings of
the Greater Essex Demographic Forecasts 2012 - 2037
Phase 6 Main Report, which was intended to form part of
the evidence base for generating an appropriate Districtwide housing target for the period 2011 to 2031, and to
inform and support the East Herts District Plan.
The Panel noted Councillor G Jones’ continued
scepticism over the estimated housing need.
The Panel supported the recommendation as now
detailed.
RECOMMENDED – that the Greater Essex
Demographic Forecasts 2012 - 2037 Phase 6
technical study, be agreed as part of the evidence
base to inform and support the East Herts District
Plan.

5

DP
15

DP
DELIVERY STUDY UPDATE REPORT
The Panel received an update on progress with the
Delivery Study, a critical piece of the evidence base for
the emerging District Plan as it would determine whether
or not the development strategy set out in the Preferred
Options District Plan can be delivered. The Study could
result in material changes to the Draft Plan, and important
decisions might be needed in terms of the scale of
developer contributions to meet wider policy objectives
(such as affordable housing) and support for the
infrastructure needed to deliver the growth.
It was noted that Peter Brett Associates (PBA) had been
appointed to undertake the Study and the Panel Chairman
referred to their role as a critical friend. Officers
highlighted their initial advice around the calculation of
the housing requirement, the duty to cooperate and the
importance of transport modelling in managing
congestion.
Councillor G Jones questioned why the rise in the buffer
requirement from 5% to 20% proposed by PBA had not
been recognised earlier. Officers acknowledged that the
rise was significant and could require additional sites to
be brought forward, or existing sites to be brought
forward earlier in order to achieve the 5-year housing
land supply. The publication of new government
guidance, and new evidence of the Planning
Inspectorate’s tough stance, had become available since
the 5% proposal in the draft Plan. PBA had been
appointed to challenge the Council as a critical friend so
as to help achieve a sound plan by the time of
Examination.
Councillor G Jones commented on PBA’s recognition of
the gap in the evidence around the cumulative impact of
growth. Officers explained that further transport
modelling was being undertaken to look at this, and PBA
would be providing further advice as part of the
commission. Councillor T Page further questioned the
6

DP

DP
impact of development in north-west Essex on parts of
East Herts. Officers replied that the Council would be
represented at the Examination hearings into the
Uttlesford Local Plan, and this issue would be given
attention by the Planning Inspector.
Councillor T Page asked how ‘severe’ transport impacts
could be defined, and how this would apply to the District
Plan proposals. Officers explained that both PBA and
ATLAS were looking into this further. However, initial
indications were that the Planning Inspectorate did not
view worsening congestion as a reason to fail to meet to
housing needs. This position was being kept under
careful review in relation to the site options and the
cumulative impacts, and the scope for putting in place
specific transport strategies and mitigation measures
would be considered further.
Councillor E Buckmaster asked what the situation would
be if limited or no mitigation measures could be
identified. Officers replied that this was a difficult
question in light of the initial advice from PBA and all
possible solutions would be carefully investigated.
Further advice would be sought from PBA.
Councillor G Jones pointed to the ATLAS advice about
development embargoes unless adequate infrastructure
was forthcoming. Officers commented that the ATLAS
advice pointed to the importance of getting a plan in
place, because such requirements would be embedded in
policies within the adopted plan.
The Panel supported the recommendation as now
detailed.
RECOMMENDED – that the District Plan Delivery
Study Briefing Note from Peter Brett Associates,
including the implications for the District Plan
timeline, and the updated ATLAS Deliverability
Advice Note, contained at Essential Reference
Papers B and C of the report submitted, be noted.
7

DP

16

DP

DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE REPORT
The Panel received the notes of the latest round of
Member-level meetings with adjoining Local Planning
Authorities. Consideration was also given to the
progress made in setting up the ‘Co-Operation for
Sustainable Development Group’, involving Authorities in
eastern Hertfordshire, western Essex, and north London.
The Panel supported the recommendations as now
detailed.
RECOMMENDED – that (A) the notes of Memberlevel meetings held with Stevenage and Welwyn
Hatfield Councils, be agreed; and
(B)
the Terms of Reference for the ‘Co-Operation
for Sustainable Development Group’ of Authorities,
be noted.

17

EAST HERTS RESIDENT SURVEY ON THE DRAFT
DISTRICT PLAN, JULY 2014
The Panel considered the findings of the East Herts
Resident Survey on the Draft District Plan Preferred
Options undertaken between 22nd May and 8th June 2014.
The report detailed the methodology used in the
telephone survey of 502 residents. Various typographical
errors were highlighted by Officers.
The Panel supported the recommendation as now
detailed.
RECOMMENDED – that the East Herts Resident
Survey July 2014, on the Draft District Plan
Preferred Options, be agreed as part of the
evidence base to inform the East Herts District
Plan.

8

DP
18

DP
DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN CHAPTERS 20-25: RESPONSE
TO ISSUES RAISED DURING PREFERRED OPTIONS
CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED CHAPTERS
The Panel considered a report drawing attention to the
issues raised through the recent consultation in
connection with Chapters 20 – 25 of the Draft District Plan
Preferred Options, together with Officer responses to
those issues. The Panel also considered draft revised
chapters showing proposed amendments, for subsequent
incorporation into a revised Draft District Plan.
The proposed amendments were presented as working
Draft Revised Chapters only at this stage, as they might
change before final agreement of a revised Draft District
Plan. Therefore, these Revised Chapters would only be
presented to the Executive until such time that the
complete suite of amendments were collated and
presented as one comprehensive Revised Draft District
Plan.
Officers referred to a missing page from the printed
version of the agenda in respect of the Issues report for
Chapter 21 – Heritage Assets. A revised version was
tabled which had been amended to take account of
comments received from the Bishop’s Stortford Museums
Trust relating to the storage of materials uncovered
during excavation. Councillor G Jones suggested that
the amendment should also make reference to making
the evidence publicly available. Officers undertook to
consider this further.
The Panel supported the recommendations as now
detailed.
RECOMMENDED – that (A) the issues raised in
respect of Chapters 20 - 25 of the Draft District Plan
Preferred Options, as detailed at Essential
Reference Papers B - G to this report, be received;
(B)

the Officer response to the issues referred to
9

DP

DP
in (A) above, as detailed in Essential Reference
Papers B - G to the report submitted, be noted; and
(C)
the draft revised chapters, as detailed in
Essential Reference Papers B - F to the report
submitted, be noted, with decision on their final
content being deferred to allow consideration of
further technical work and other issues.

19

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Panel Chairman welcomed the press and public to the
meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was being
webcast.
He reminded Members that the next Panel meeting would be
held on 8 December 2014. Before then, a further meeting
with parish and town council representatives had been
arranged for 6 November 2014.
Finally, the Panel Chairman apologised for various
typographical errors that had been identified in the agenda
papers and stated that these would be referred to when
relevant.

20

MINUTES
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Panel meeting
held on 17 July 2014, be approved as correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting closed at 9.03 pm

Chairman

............................................................

Date

............................................................

10

